10. BOARD REPRESENTATIVE ON KEEP CHRISTCHURCH BEAUTIFUL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

General Manager responsible:	General Manager Regulation and Democracy Services
Officer responsible:	Community Board Principal Adviser (Burwood/Pegasus)
Author:	Graham Sutherland, Community Secretary, DDI 941-6624

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. The purpose of this report is for the Board to consider appointing a representative to the Keep Christchurch Beautiful Executive Committee.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

- 2. The Board appointed its representatives to outside organisations for the 2004-2007 triennium in December 2004. The Board deferred its appointment to Keep Christchurch Beautiful at that stage due to uncertainty regarding the organisation's status.
- 3. Keep Christchurch Beautiful is fully operational a9.--0E4dt 1nal a9.a 36(3(J Beautifdt 1naleque-12(Chr)e Board now consider making an appointment to this organisation.
- 4. Keep Christchurch Beautiful is a voluntary organisation which aims to promote a cleaner, more beautiful environment within Christchurch, and to raise the level of awareness of what the individual can do to improve his or her community and reduce litter.
- 5. The organisation operates with a committee structure which enables it to work effectively in a number of areas: Municipal, Business and Industry, Education and Community. Volunteer members include representatives from schools, the business and industry sector, residents' associations, service clubs, local government, community organisations, and interested citizens. The Burwood/Pegasus Community Board appointed Glenda Burt as its representative during the previous triennium.
- 6. Keep Christchurch Beautiful is supported by the Christchurch City Council which provides a coordinator, office and financial support.

FINANCIAL AND LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

7. Where Board members are appointed to outside organisations, their attendance at meetings will be covered by their elected members' salary, and meeting fees will not apply. Thus, there are no substantial financial implications, apart from the payment of mileage incurred in attending such meetings.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board appoint a representative to the Keep Christchurch Beautiful Executive Committee.

CHAIRPERSON'S RECOMMENDATION

That the Board appoint Carole Evans as its representative to the Keep Christchurch Beautiful Executive Committee.